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Emergency department activity
All arrivals at ED by ambulance

All ED presentations

Emergency presentations

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency
Triage category T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent

Admissions to hospital from EDs
Admitted patient activity

All admitted patient episodes

All acute episodes

Overnight episodes

Same-day episodes

Non-acute

Acute

Average length of stay Acute overnight episodes

(days)
Non-acute
All bed days
Hospital bed days Acute
Non-acute

Babies born in District group 2 public hospitals

Elective surgery activity

Elective surgery procedures performed

Urgent
Urgency category Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter

Urgent
Urgency category Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

Jul-Sep 2017

12,371

85,053

81,324

287

7,891
24,474
38,462
10,210

9,760

Jul-Sep 2017

29,590

27,986

13,603
14,383

1,604

24
4.0
12.2

88,193
68,550
19,643

933

Jul-Sep 2017

4,123

452
1,302
2,240

5,040

31
726

4,283

Jul-Sep 2016

11,389

77,203

73,570

256
6,728
22,376
34,651
9,559

10,869

Jul-Sep 2016

31,286

30,056

13,542
16,514

1,230

24
4.0
12.9

86,977
71,100
15,877

964

Jul-Sep 2016

4,169

544
1,200
2,303

5,171

46
744

4,381

bureau of
health
information
Difference % change
982 8.6%
7,850 10.2%
7,754 10.5%
31 12.1%
1,163 17.3%
2,098 9.4%
3,811 11.0%
651 6.8%
-1,109 -10.2%
Difference % change
-1,696 -5.4%
-2,070 -6.9%
61 0.5%
-2,131 -12.9%
374 30.4%
0.0 0.0%
0 0.0%
-0.7 -5.4%
1,216 1.4%
-2,550 -3.6%
3,766 23.7%
-31 -3.2%
Difference % change
-46 -1.1%
-92 -16.9%
102 8.5%
-63 -2.7%
-131 -2.5%
-15 -32.6%
-18 -2.4%
-98 -2.2%
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Emergency department performance

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

Time to treatment by
triage category

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent

Patients starting treatment on time %
Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Median time to treatment
90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

Transfer of care

Percent on target

Elective surgery perfomance

Urgent
Waiting time (days) Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

All procedures

Elective surgery Urgent

procedures

performed on time Semi-urgent
Non-urgent

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Median

90th percentile
Median

90th percentile
Median

90th percentile

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) No elective surgeries performed

Jul-Sep 2017

8m
27m
64.8%
19m

1h 04m
70.3%
26m
1h41m
77.3%
23m
1h 43m
92.8%

75.6%
1h 48m
5h 07m

83.9%

10m
25m

92.0%

Jul-Sep 2017

11 days
27 days
40 days
76 days
147 days

315 days
99.8%

99.4%
99.9%
99.8%

Jul-Sep 2016

8m
25m
66.9%
18m
59m
72.8%
25m

1h 34m
79.4%
24m

1h 49m
92.2%

77.6%
1h 44m
5h 02m

84.6%

11m
30m

88.9%

Jul-Sep 2016

11 days
26 days
35 days
76 days
159 days

334 days
99.4%

99.6%
99.2%
99.4%

bureau of
health
information
Difference
Oom
2m

-2.1 percentage points
m
5m

-2.5 percentage points
m
m

-2.1 percentage points
-1m
-6m

0.6 percentage points

-2.0 percentage points
4m
5m

-0.7 percentage points

-1
-5m

3.1 percentage points

Difference

0 days
1 days
5 days
0 days
-12 days

-19 days

0.4 percentage points

-0.2 percentage points
0.7 percentage points

0.4 percentage points



