Healthcare Quarterly

District group 2 hospitals



Emergency departn	nent activity	Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance		12,371	11,389	982	8.6%
All ED presentations		85,053	77,203	7,850	10.2%
Emergency presentations		81,324	73,570	7,754	10.5%
Triage category	T1: Resuscitation T2: Emergency	287 7,891	256 6,728	31 1,163	12.1% 17.3%
	T3: Urgent T4: Semi-urgent	24,474 38,462	22,376 34,651	2,098 3,811	9.4% 11.0%
Admissions to hospital	T5: Non-urgent from EDs	9,760	9,559 ——————————————————————————————————	-1,109	-10.2%
Admitted patient ac		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
		29,590	31,286	-1,696	-5.4%
All admitted patient episodes All acute episodes		27,986	30,056	-2,070	-6.9%
All acu	Overnight episodes	13,603	13,542	61	0.5%
	Same-day episodes	14,383	16,514	-2,131	-12.9%
Non-acute		1,604	1,230	374	30.4%
Average length of stay (days)	Acute	2.4	2.4	0.0	0.0%
	Acute overnight episodes Non-acute	4.0 12.2	4.0 12.9	0 -0.7	0.0% -5.4%
Hospital bed days	All bed days	88,193	86,977	1,216	1.4%
	Acute	68,550	71,100	-2,550	-3.6%
	Non-acute	19,643	15,877	3,766	23.7%
Babies born in District group 2 public hospitals		933	964	-31	-3.2%
Elective surgery activity		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
Elective surgery procedures performed		4,123	4,169	-46	-1.1%
	Urgent	452	544	-92	-16.9%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	1,302	1,200	102	8.5%
	Non-urgent	2,240	2,303	-63	-2.7%
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		5,040	5,171	-131	-2.5%
Urgency category	Urgent	31	46	-15	-32.6%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent Semi-urgent	726	744	-18	-2.4%

Healthcare Quarterly

District group 2 hospitals



Emergency department performance			Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	
		Median time to treatment	8m	8m	0m	
Time to treatment by triage category	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	27m	25m	2m	
		% started treatment on time	64.8%	66.9%	-2.1 percentage points	
		Median time to treatment	19m	18m	1m	
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 04m	59m	5m	
		% started treatment on time	70.3%	72.8%	-2.5 percentage points	
		Median time to treatment	26m	25m	1m	
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 41m	1h 34m	7m	
		% started treatment on time	77.3%	79.4%	-2.1 percentage points	
		Median time to treatment	23m	24m	-1m	
	T5: Non-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 43m	1h 49m	-6m	
		% started treatment on time	92.8%	92.2%	0.6 percentage points	
Patients starting treatment on time %			75.6%	77.6%	-2.0 percentage points	
Median time to leave the ED			1h 48m	1h 44m	4m	
90th percentile time to leave the ED			5h 07m	5h 02m	5m	
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation			83.9%	84.6%	-0.7 percentage points	
	Median transfer of care time (minutes)		10m	11m	-1	
Transfer of care	90th percentile tran	sfer of care time (minutes)	25m	30m	-5m	
	Percent on target		92.0%	88.9%	3.1 percentage points	
Elective surgery perfomance			Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	
Waiting time (days)		Median	11 days	11 days	0 days	
	Urgent	90th percentile	27 days	26 days	1 days	
	Semi-urgent	Median	40 days	35 days	5 days	
		90th percentile	76 days	76 days	0 days	
		Median	147 days	159 days	-12 days	
	Non-urgent	90th percentile	315 days	334 days	-19 days	
Elective surgery	All procedures		99.8%	99.4%	0.4 percentage points	
	Urgent		99.4%	99.6%	-0.2 percentage points	
procedures		Semi-urgent			0.7 percentage points	
procedures performed on time	Semi-urgent		99.9%	99.2%	0.7 percentage points	

^(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy